Claimant

Witness: Christopher Taylor
Dated: 11/06/2020
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IN THE HIGH COURT
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(1) TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

(2) HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
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(2) PERSONS UNKNOWN
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CAD Summary

Event details

Event type: Incident relating to trespass on land
Reported time: 2019-09-16 18:53:18

Closure time: 2019-09-16 19:59:54

Call source: 999 CALL

Priority: PRIORITY CONTACT
Complainant:

Complainant phone number(s):

Location:

SP11 6UF

Dispatched officers

Event commentary
2019-09-16 18:53:18: INFT SAYING A BUNCH OF TRAVELLERS ARE TRYING TO BREAK

INTO THE FOOTBALL GROUND. THERE IS A COUPLE OF THEM WITH A SLEDGE
HAMMER TRYING TO GET THROUGH THE GATE. THERE WAS ALSO A FEW
CARAVANS AND VEHICLES IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA. INFT ONLY PASSING AND
UNABLE TO GIVE AN IDEA OF NUMBERS / REGISTRATION NUMBERS ETC

2019-09-16 18:54:13: W/E/TDIS - ZW07D AWARE AND UPDATED OF CURRENT OP
QUEBEC SITES. WE HAVE NFU TO ATTEND THIS INC.

2019-09-16 18:57:25: INFT IS CALLING TO REPORT ABOUT HALF A DOZEN VANS, PICK
UP TRUCKS AND CARAVANS SETTING UP CAMP ON THE VERGE OF THE SOUTH
WEST CORNER OF WALWORTH ROUNDABOUT . THEY ARE TAKING FURNITURE
FROM THE BACKS OF THE VEHICLES. IT LOOKS LIKE THEY ARE GOING TO BE
STAYING. INFT SAID HE HAD TO DO AN EMERGENCY STOP AND SO DO THE VEHICLE
BEHIND HIM DUE TO THE DRIVING PRACTICES TAKING PLAGE. CALLERS NAME IS

2019-09-16 19:06:42: CALL FROM (BB RE. THE SAME. INFT IS CONCERNED
'AS HE CAN HEAR THE TRAVELLERS MAKING THREATS TO PEOPLE THAT IF THEY
CALL THE POLICE THEIR HOUSES WILL BE DONE OVER - THESE THREATS HAVE
NOT BEEN MADE TO THE INFT SPECIFICALLY. THE INFT HAS BEEN ADVISED THAT

HANTSPOL ARE DEALING.

2019-09-16 19:17:51; ZW08D AWARE - ZW35 CHECKING SITE

2019-09-16 19:19:16: FURTHER CALL FROM
REPORTING THE SAME THERE ARE 2 PICK

B T S A R WS 7
UP TRUCKS , BLUE TRANSIT AND A BLUE CAR, 3 CARAVANS.

2019-09-16 19:21:46: ### ANY FURTHER CALLS - PLS TRY AND OBTAIN
NUMBERPLATES OR ANY DESCRIPTIVES ##

2019-09-16 19:36:22; FURTHER CALL FROM I C A LLER
REPORTING 8 CARAVANS 3/4 VANS OR TRUCKS OFF THE ROUDABOUT AT THE

ENTRANCE TO PICKET TWENTY

2019-09-16 19:36:40: FURTHER CALL FROM MOBILE [ REPORTING
TRAVELLERS TRYING TO GAIN ENTRY ONTO THE FOOTBALL GROUND. INFORMANT

SAID THAT THEY HAVE NOT LONG BEEN REMOVED FROM THERE.

2019-09-16 19:38:25: cALL IN FrRov [ RS - <-E LIVES
AT SHE STATES THAT THERE ARE A

LARGE AMOUNT OF TRAVELLERS WHO HAVE SET UP ABOUT 15 METRES FROM HER
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FRONT DOOR SHE STATES THAT THEY ARE ALL SHOUTING ABUSE AT THE
RESIDENTS THERE, USING FOUL AND ABUSIVE LANGUAGE AND TELLING THEM
THAT "THEY DESERVE TO BE THERE" SHE CAN NOT SEE ANY VRN'S BUT STATES
THAT THERE ARE ABOUT 15 OR SO VEHICLES WITH 10-12 CARAVANS. THERE ARE
ALSO PICK UP TRUCKS SHE STATES THAT THEY ARE ALL BEING VERY BRAZEN
WITH THEIR ABUSE AND THREATS TOWARDS THE RESIDENTS

2019-09-16 19:40:28: OFF RAB 3400 INTO PICKET TWENTRY 3 CARAVAN 2 VEHS. 5
KIDS 6 ADULTS ALBERT BOWERS. STAYING A COUPL EOF DAYS.

2019-09-16 19:40:17: cALL FROM LOCAL counciLLoR | R=FORTING
THE SAME HE HAS HAD A FEW PHONECALLS FROM HIS CONSTITUENTS SO HAS
GONE TO THE SITE AND SEEN A HANDFUL OF GYPSIES SETTING UP CAMP HE SAYS
THE NEAREST ROAD IS ARCARO ROAD WHICH IS A NEW DEVELOPMENT

2019-09-16 19:53:57: ZW35 - KMSBWCS, AK04JHJ, BN65BWZ

9019-09-16 19:55:42: AKo4JH. N 'V (CARS) REG: MAROAI
I, O AUTO CC: 2993 STILTON BLUE 70856629974 ESTATE VEL: NOT
HELD I \\/BAFB72060LD32016 E: 34155528 INS: HELD
MOT EXPIRY: 11/03/2020 HAS TOLD DVLA NO LONGER KEEPER IN TRADE **** NO

REPORTS PRESENT ***

2019-09-16 19:55:58: INSURANCE DETAILS AS AT 16/09/2019 VRM : AKO04JHJ
MAKE/MODEL : BMW X5 D SE INSURER DETAILS: CONTACT AVIVA'S MID ENQUIRY
UNIT ON 0845 3000747 PoLICY [N \/~ 1D : 13/09/2019 0000 TO
19/01/2020 2359 S,D&P EXCLUDING COMMUTING ALLOWED TO DRIVE OTHER

CLES: N POLICYHOLDER DETAILS: NUMBER OF POLICIES: Louis Ayres [

PERMITTED DRIVER:INSURED
AND NAMED DRIVERS 1 Louis Ayres 3

+4+5+

9019-09-16 19:56:28: BN85BWZ MR IS F ORD (EUROPE) REG: SEP 15l
I TR NSIT 350 cc: 2198 TN
WHITE TIPPER VEL: NOT HELD C/F: WFODXXTTGDFE37363 E: FE37363 KEEPER SINCE
18/08/18 INS: HELD MOT EXPIRY: 08/09/2020 *** NO REPORTS PRESENT ***

2019-09-16 19:56:40: INSURANCE DETAILS AS AT 16/09/2019 VRM : BN65BWZ
MAKE/MODEL : FORD TRANSIT 350 RWD L2H1 CH/CAB TD INSURER DETAILS:
CONTACT AVIVA'S MID ENQUIRY UNIT ON 0845 3000747 POLICY :

VALID : 13/09/2019 0000 TO 19/01/2020 2359 S, D AND P AND BUSINESS USE
EXCLUDING HIRE AND REWARD ALLOWED TO DRIVE OTHER VEHICLES: N

OLICYHOLDER DETAILS: NUMBER OF POLICIES: 2 Louis AyresTi NN
PERMITTED DRIVER:INSURED AND
NAMED DRIVERS 1 Louis Ayres +
2019-09-16 19:57:45: 16/09/19 19:57 44LIHAS5 VE71/0004 VE101M02 4417391 NO TRACE
OF VRM SM56WCS

2019-09-16 19:59:54: *** RESULT *** RESULT - CLOSED TO ATTENDING
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Occurrence details

Version 02¢73eec5d8b930ceed1258d30c8f3798ded7321 (2018/06/16)

Hampshire Constabulary
Printed: 02/04/2020 19:05 by 16328
Qccurrence: 44190330965

Occurrence details:

Report no.: 44190330965
Occurrence Type: Other crime
Qccurrence time: 16/09/2019 18:00 -
Reported time: 16/09/2019 18:53

Occurrence address: 0 PICKET TWENTY WAY, ANDOVER, HAMPSHIRE UK (District: 11 TEST
VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TAO1 ANDOVER TOWN,
Beat: 11TA0104 WINTON)

Clearance status: Filed on 1st submission

Concluded: Yes

Concluded date: 21/09/2019

Summary: OP Qubec - Tier 2 Picket Twenty Way (from B3400 side) BOWERS family. 3 x

vehicles, 3 x caravans
Remarks:
Associated occurrences:

e Same event /44190331505 [O] / Unauthorised Encampment / 17/09/2019 08:10 / 20190917 08:10:51:000
Involved persons:

G4V]/ Land owner /
(District: 3 FAREHAM, Sector: FF FAREHAM EAST, N'hood: 3FF02
FAREHAM, Beat: 3FF0215 FAREHAM EAST) (Land line)

Gender: Male
ISTriCL TER, Sector; WG WINCHESTER GREATER,
N'hood: SWG02 BISHOPS WALTHAM AND SOBERTON, Beat: 9WG0201 SWANMORE AND NEWTOWN) )
Id # 213785 PNC Id: 03/397776K DL:AYRES808285LRSPS
(Mobile)
(Mobile)
(Mobile)
{Mobile)
(Mobile)
o QUEBEC NORTHERN [G1]/ Subject / (Operation Quebec aims to monitor and capture information in relation
to unauthorised encampments. ) 2058086

e AYRES, LOUIS RICHARD [G1] / Subject/

Official
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Gender: Male
(District: 2 SOUTHAMPTON, Sector:
SE SOUTHAMPTON EAST, N'hood; 2SE01 SHOLING AND BITTERNE, Beat: 2SE0105 BITTERNE) (Land

Id #: 205653 PNC Id: 81/77988B DL.:

e BOWERS, ALBERT [B;G2]/ Subject/

AT:G1]/ Person reporting /
(District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY

RTH, N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0103 ST MARYS) (E-mail)
Id #: 308567

Involved addresses:

o 0 PICKET TWENTY WAY / Occurrence address / ANDOVER, UK (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA
TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0104 WINTON)

° - Dispatch address / ANDOVER iBeatz 11TAD1 i
(-]

Involved comm addresses:

. (Mobile)-f Originating

Involved vehicles:

e FORD TRANSIT / Sighted / [Van: Panel van] Lic #BN65BWZ Orig colors: White

e BMW X5 Chassis #WBAFB72060LD32016 / Sighted / |Car: MPV |BMW X5 SE D AUTO] Lic #AK04JHJ (PNC

28/07/18: IN TRADE, INSURED TO: Louis Ayres
Orig colors: Blue

o FORD TRANSIT Chassis #:WFONXXTTFN6A17039 / Sighted / [Van: Panel van] Lic #3M56YCS (PNC checked
13/10/2019 R/O Louis AYRES, Orig colors: Black

Involved officers:

o Officer in case; Outcome officer / 9 / DIAPER, L. / #27626 / Hamp / Police officer / R&P TEAM D ANDOVER
AND WINCHESTER / 16/09/2019 / 20190916 ~-i--i--i---

Involved property:

Modus operandi:

Reports:
Occurrence / intelligence enquiry log: -
Type Entry time Event time  Author Link Task
Engquiry log 16/09/2019 21:49 #27626 DIAPER, L. Ne  T1801500934 Init rpt Closed

Event commentary

2019-09-16 18:53:18: INFT SAYING A BUNCH OF TRAVELLERS ARE TRYING TO BREAK INTO THE FOOTBALL GROUND.
THERE IS A COUPLE OF THEM WITH A SLEDGE HAMMER TRYING TO GET THROUGH THE GATE. THERE WAS ALSO A
FEW CARAVANS AND VEHICLES IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA. INFT ONLY PASSING AND UNABLE TO GIVE AN IDEA OF
NUMBERS / REGISTRATION NUMBERS ETC

2019-09-16 18:54:13: W/E/TDIS - ZW07D AWARE AND UPDATED OF CURRENT OP QUEBEC SITES. WE HAVE NFU TO
ATTEND THIS INC.

2019-09-16 18:57:25: INFT IS GALLING TO REPORT ABOUT HALF A DOZEN VANS, PICK UP TRUCKS AND CARAVANS
SETTING UP CAMP ON THE VERGE OF THE SOUTH WEST CORNER OF WALWORTH ROUNDABOUT . THEY ARE

Official
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Log entry:

Enquiry log

Log enfry:

Official

TAKING FURNITURE FROM THE BACKS OF THE VEHICLES. IT LOOKS LIKE THEY ARE GOING TO BE STAYING. INFT
SAID HE HAD TO DO AN EMERGENGY STOP AND SO DO THE VEHICLE BEHIND HIM DUE TO THE DRIVING
PRACTICES TAKING PLACE. CALLERS NAME IS N

2019.09-16 19:06:42: CALL FROM [ SIS RE. THE SAME. INFT IS CONCERNED AS HE CAN HEAR THE
TRAVELLERS MAKING THREATS TO PEOPLE THAT IF THEY CALL THE POLICE THEIR HOUSES WILL BE DONE OVER -
THESE THREATS HAVE NOT BEEN MADE TO THE INFT SPECIFICALLY. THE INFT HAS BEEN ADVISED THAT
HANTSPOL ARE DEALING.

2019-00-16 19:17:51: . ZWOSD AWARE - ZW35 CHECKING SITE

2019-09-16 19:19:16: FURTHER CALL FROM m
EEEmmmmeam REPORTING THE SAME THERE ARE 2 PICK UP TRUCKS , BLUE TRANSIT AND A =

CARAVANS.
2019-09-16 19:21:46: #4## ANY FURTHER CALLS - PLS TRY AND OBTAIN NUMBERPLATES OR ANY DESCRIPTIVES ##
2019-09-16 19:36:22- FURTHER CALL FROM NN CALL.ER REPORTING 8 CARAVANS 3/4 VANS
OR TRUCKS OFF THE ROUDABOUT AT THE ENTRANCE TO PICKET TWENTY
5019-09-16 18:36:40: FURTHER CALL FROM MCBILE (SN REPORTING TRAVELLERS TRYING TO GAIN ENTRY
ONTO THE FOOTBALL GROUND. INFORMANT SAID THAT THEY HAVE NOT LONG BEEN REMOVED FROM THERE.
2019-08-16 19:38:25; CALL IN FROM

SHE STATES THAT THERE ARE A LARGE AMOUNT OF TRAVELLERS WHO HAVE SET UP ABOUT 15
METRES FROM HER FRONT DOOR SHE STATES THAT THEY ARE ALL SHOUTING ABUSE AT THE RESIDENTS THERE,
USING FOUL AND ABUSIVE LANGUAGE AND TELLING THEM THAT "THEY DESERVE TO BE THERE" SHE CAN NOT
SEE ANY VRN'S BUT STATES THAT THERE ARE ABOUT 15 OR SO VEHICLES WITH 10-12 CARAVANS. THERE ARE
ALSOC PICK UP TRUCKS SHE STATES THAT THEY ARE ALL BEING VERY BRAZEN WITH THEIR ABUSE AND THREATS
TOWARDS THE RESIDENTS
2019-09-16 19:40:28: . OFF RAB 3400 INTO PICKET TWENTRY 3 CARAVAN 2 VEHS .. 5 KIDS 6 ADULTS ALBERT
BOWERS . STAYING A COUPL EOF DAYS.
2019-08-16 19:49:17: CALL FROM LOCAL COUNGILLOR MREPOR‘!‘ING THE SAME HE HAS HAD A FEW
PHONECALLS FROM HIS CONSTITUENTS SC HAS GO AND SEEN A HANDFUL OF GYPSIES SETTING
UP CAMP HE SAYS THE NEAREST ROAD IS ARCARO ROAD WHICH IS A NEW DEVELOPMENT [T |

2019.09-16 19:53:57; ZW35 - KM5BWCS, AKO4JHJ, BNGSBWZ
2019-09-16 19:55:42: AKo4JH. I =/ //(CAR S) REG: MARO4 M 5 SE D AUTO CC:

2993 STILTON BLUE 70656629974 ESTATE VEL: NOT HELD C/F: WBAFB72080LD32016 E:
34155528 INS: HELD MOT EXPIRY: 11/03/2020 HAS TOLD DVLA NO LONGER KEEPER IN TRADE =*** NO REPORTS
PRESENT ***

5015.09-16 19:55:58: INSURANCE DETAILS AS AT 16/09/2019 VRM : AKO4JHJ MAKE/MODEL : BMW X5 D SE INSURER
DETAILS: CONTACT AVIVA'S MID ENQUIRY UNIT ON 0845 3000747 POLICY -~ ID : 13/09/2019
0000 TO 19/01/2020 2359 S, D&P EXCLUDING COMMUTING ALLOWED TO DRIVE OTHER VEHICLES: N POLICYHOLDER
DETAILS: NUMBER OF POLICIES: Louis Ayres
PERMITTED DRIVER:INSURED AND NAMED DRIVERS 1 Louis Ayres
4+5+

2018-09-16 19:56:26: BN65E5WZ NN - ORD(EUROPE) REG: sep1s I TR ANSIT
350 GG - 2198 TAUNTON SOMERSET TA2 6NQ WHITE TIPPER VEL: NOT HELD C/F: WEODXXTTGDFES7363 E: FE37363
KEEPER SINCE 18/08/18 INS: HELD MOT EXPIRY: 08/09/2020 *** NO REPORTS PRESENT ***

2018-00-16 19-56:40; INSURANCE DETAILS AS AT 16/09/2019 VRM : BN65BWZ MAKE/MODEL : FORD TRANSIT 350 RWD

3+

LoH1 CHICAE TD INSURER DETAILS: CONTACT AVIVA'S MID ENQUIRY UNIT ON 0845 3000747 POLICY :
L ¥

ALID - 13/09/2049 0000 TO 19/01/2020 2359 S, D AND P AND BUSINESS USE EXCLUDING HIRE
AND REWARD ALLOWED TO DRIVE OTHER VEHICLES: N POLICYHOLDER DETAILS: NUMBER OF POLICIES: 2 Louis
Ayres ERMITTED DRIVER:INSURED AND NAMED
DRIVERS 1 Louis Ayres 3+
5019-00-16 19:57:45: 16/09/19 18:57 44LIHASS VE71/0004 VE101M02 4417391 NO TRACE OF VRM SM58WCS
2019-00-16 19:59:54: *** RESULT *** RESULT - CLOSED TO ATTENDING

16/09/2019 23:54 #27626 DIAPER, L. No T1901500934 Init rpt Closed
OP Quebec Site - Picket Twenty Way, Andover

Access - Come in from B3400. As you come off roundabout onto Picket Twenty Way, group are on the grass verge immediately
to your left.

& adults and 5 children on site according to Mr Albert BOWERS. Nil welfare concerns disclosed when asked.
Intention is for group to remain for a few days.
3 x vehicles and 3 x caravans.

No damage caused to gain access to where they currently are. The site appeared clean and tidy. Dogs present on site. They
group have rubbish bags and have been asked to keep site clean and tidy.

The CAD has mentioned the following:

INFT SAYING A BUNCH OF TRAVELLERS ARE TRYING TO BREAK INTO THE FOOTBALL GROUND. THERE IS A
COUPLE OF THEM WITH A SLEDGE HAMMER TRYING TO GET THROUGH THE GATE. THERE WAS ALSO A FEW
CARAVANS AND VEHICLES IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA. INFT ONLY PASSING AND UNABLE TO GIVE AN IDEA OF
NUMBERS / REGISTRATION NUMBERS ETC

| was not aware of this information on deployment. Therefore cannot confirm whether any damage has been caused. They are
certainly not at this location. The entrance to the football field is off Telegraph Road.

caLL Frov B R=. THE SAME. INFT IS CONCERNED AS HE CAN HEAR THE TRAVELLERS MAKING
THREATS TO PEOPLE THAT IF THEY CALL THE POLICE THEIR HOUSES WILL BE DONE OVER - THESE THREATS
HAVE NOT BEEN MADE TO THE INFT SPECIFICALLY. THE INFT HAS BEEN ADVISED THAT HANTSPOL ARE DEALING

CALL IN FROM - stE Lves AT R <HE
STATES THAT THERE ARE A LARGE AMOUNT OF TRAVELLERS WHO HAVE SET UP ABOUT 15 METRES FROM HER
FRONT DOOR SHE STATES THAT THEY ARE ALL SHOUTING ABUSE AT THE RESIDENTS THERE, USING FOUL AND
ABUSIVE LANGUAGE AND TELLING THEM THAT "THEY DESERVE TQ BE THERE" SHE CAN NOT SEE ANY VRN'S BUT

Official
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STATES THAT THERE ARE ABOUT 15 OR SO VEHICLES WITH 10-12 CARAVANS. THERE ARE ALSO PICK UP TRUCKS
SHE STATES THAT THEY ARE ALL BEING VERY BRAZEN WITH THEIR ABUSE AND THREATS TOWARDS THE
RESIDENTS

No persons made themselves known to me as a victim of crime. No confirmation of HAD at this time therefore not classified as
any public order at this stage.

Enquiry log 17/09/2012 01:13 #27626 DIAPER, L. No T1901500934 Init rpt Closed

PC 3289 Hart has attended the entrance to the Picket Twenty Sports field in Telegraph Road. She has confirmed that there is no
damage to the gate.

Sergeant review 17/09/2019 02:00 #27223 HAMMOND, B. No

Section 61 of the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 allows the senior police officer attending the scene of an incident
involving a trespass or nuisance on land to order trespassers to leave the land and to remove their vehicles as soon as
reasonably practicable.

61(1) If the senior police officer present at the scene reasonably believes that two or more persons are trespassing on land and
are present there with the common purpose of residing there for any period, that reasonable steps have been taken by or on
behalf of the occupier to ask them to leave and-

(2) that any of those persons has caused damage to the land or to property on the land or used threatening, abusive or insulting
waords or behaviour towards the occupier, a member of his family or an employee or agent of his, OR

(b) that those persons have between them six or more vehicles on the land,

he may direct those persons, or any of them, to leave the land and to remove any vehicles or other property they have with them
on the land.

Log entry:

Information:
OP Quebec Site - Picket Twenty Way, Andover

Access - Come in from B3400. As you come off roundabout onto Picket Twenty Way, group are on the grass verge immediately
to your left.

& adults and 5 children on site according to Mr Albert BOWERS. Nil welfare concerns disclosed when asked.
Intention is for group to remain for a few days.
3 x vehicles and 3 x caravans.

No damage caused to gain access to where they currently are. The site appeared clean and tidy. Dogs present on site. They
group have rubbish bags and have been asked to keep site clean and tidy.

Threat & Risk:
Risk to community & local residents — Medium. Members of the public have called in when they arrived reporting they had made
various threats to do peoples houses in if police were called. Also tried to break into local football ground before settling in their
chosen location,
Risk to confidence in police and local authority if we are not seen to take action to address the encampment — Medium at this
time given the threats that they made when they arrived, they have created a hostile environment already and it was noted by
the attending officer that the site is starting to get untidy already. There may well be some community tensions.
Risk to travellers group themselves from residents — Medium. Risk of tensions with tourists and risk of hate incidents towards the
Log enlry: travellers. There have been threats made towards property if the police were called and this may well create some tensions
between the travellers and local residents.
Risk to police when dealing with this group — Low. All interactions so far have been civil and there has been no conflict.
Powers / Policy / Law;
-Sections 61-62 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994
-Section 62A-E Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 (alternative site — N/A)
-Section 77-78 Griminal Justice and Public Order Act 1194 (Can only be used by Local Authority)
-Common Law and Part 55 Civil Procedure Rules. (Can only be used by Landowner).
-FPP 25800 — UE policy
-ECHR articles 8, 9, 10. All Police activity is considered within the context of the European Convention on Human Rights
(ECHR), and this includes both the travelling and local community too. A balance will need to be achieved in all cases when
dealing with an occurrence.
HUMAN RIGHTS TESTS ~ Use of 561
+ Legal - are the elements of Section 61 present? - Yes
- Necessary - is it necessary to evict the group? Not at this time as they intend to move on after a few days. They are currently
on land.
- Proportionate - s the decision balanced? Proportionate approach at this time but will need review if the public become
inconvenienced and tensions build.
- Accountable - is the rationale behind the decision recorded. Yes
Options
1s Do nothing — bearing in mind the location nothing isn't appropriate.
2. Regular visits to monitor tensions and concerns by either public or travellers and to wait and see if they leave tomorrow as
agreed.
3. Encourage Tesf Borough Council to consider requesting them to leave and consider Sec 61.
Working strategy
1 Limit the impact on the community and maintain access to amenities.
Z Partners to assess and maintain the welfare, health and educational needs at site if they do stay 5 children.
3. Engage with the site users and encourage reporting of hate incidents or difficulties with community.
4. Limit any effect on the owners land.
Actions
f To be raised at the DMM in the morning of 1300618 - it is recommended that this is dealt with as a TIER two. Has been
flagged to force silver 16.15 29/06/18
A Visils to liaise with tourists/other interested parties around impact.
Liaise with Test Borough Council on the 17/09/2019.
GRT liaison HCC if they stay
Reassess risk levels with new information.
Assess use of Sec 61 power if they stay
The site is regularly visited and checked by local officers. It has been agreed that they will visit regularly during every tour

Official
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Inspector review

Log entry:

Chief Inspector
review

Log entry:

Chief Inspector
review

Log entry:

Official

of duty and are to engage with the site users, where reasonable, and will take note of any new vehicles attending the site.
Record any offences committed.

17/09/2019 02:40 #23238 HEARD, R. No

1 am the night turn duty Inspector and have been made aware of this encampment which has been set up during the late shift.
Due to the reported low impact | will not seek to visit the site overnight.

Information and Intelligence:

The encampment relates to 3 caravans, 2 vans and 1 car and approximately 6 adults and 5 children based on a grass verge off
Picket Way, Andover. It has been confirmed that no damage has been caused to gain access and the site is currently clean and
tidy.

The group have stated their intentions to stay for a few days and not disclosed any specific welfare issues.

In reviewing this matter, | have considered the following issues from ACPO guidance on the management:

i) Local amenities are deprived to communities or significant impact on the environment — At this time the threat caused by this
group is low. The grass verge borders farming land and is not used for any other purpose. There are no environmental concerns.
ii) There is local disruption to the economy ~ None.

iii) There is other significant disruption to the local community or environment — There have been some third party reports of
threats being made fo residents.

iv) There is a danger to life = No identified risk.

v) There is a need to take preventative action — Nothing identified.

Assess Threat, Risk and Develop a Working Strategy:

| assess the risk the site poses to be low.

The working strategy is o ensure that the community are reassured, crime is prevented and ongoing consideration is given to
the use of police powers.

Powers and Policies:
Op Quebec is the current Hampshire Police operation to deal with unauthorised encampments.

S61 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 relates to the issue of unlawful encampments on land by trespassers - this
legislation provides police with powers to deal with this issue.

Human Rights Act 1998 to be considered with regards to all police actions and the rights of the travellers,

Civil Trespass powers invoked through the land owner

Identify Options and Contingencies:

Do nothing and allow them to reside on the site

Develop Tier 2 Parinership management plan with action & ownership driven through DMM process

Use of $61 Criminal Juslice and Public Order Act 1994 may be a tactical option

Action and Review:

C58 details have been obtained and imported to RMS.

All vehicle details have been obtained

The land owner has been identiﬂed-)ut they are yet to be advised and have not yet given a direction to leave.

At present the legal criteria have not yet been met for $.61 as the landowner has not made the request. Even when they do, | do
not believe there is a necessity to use police powers as the risks associated to the site in line with ACPO guidelines are low.

Information and intelligence must be frequently reviewed — if there is a change in circumstances — particularly if the site grows
significantly in size.

NPT to be advised and consider at DMM for Tier 2 management. Patrols will be required to reassure the local community and
monitor for any issues.

T/insp 23238 HEARD

17/09/2019 08:49 #20000 TAYLOR, C. No

Noted for DMM. | will visit today and assess grading and discuss with TVBC.

AJC] Taylor,
17/08/2019 14:15 #20000 TAYLOR, C. No

| have visited the sight today. Albert Bowers present. & vehicles (inc caravans). Minimal waste. Not overlooked by dwellings.

1 have spoken to | = TVEC. He has confirmed that NN o the land and are looking to serve 2
Section 77 in the next 24 hours.

Official
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Chief Inspector
review

Log entry:

Sergeant review

Log entry:

Sergeant review
Log entry:

Engquiry log
Log entry:

Sergeant review

Log entry:

Official

Tier 2 owned by Andover NPT.
AJCI Taylor

20/08/2018 08:17 #20000 TAYLOR, C. No

NPT no updates - please visit site and update RMS.

20/09/2019 11:32 #20881 LYONS, G. No T1801500933 For action Closed
Having not previously attended this site and not knowing the area as well as | arguably should, when | went to check the site
today 1 couldn't find it.

From the description given, | think | was in the right place and there are some black rubbish bags along the hedge line
suggesting a site has been there,

It's conceivable that the group have moved, but then | might have been locking in the wrong place!

PS 20881 Gary Lyons
20/09/2019 14:58 #20881 LYONS, G. No T1901500933 For action Closed

I understand there is a new Quebec site at Casterbridge Lane, Weyhill, which may be this same group: Altaris 298/20th refers.

PS 20881 Gary Lyons

21/09/2019 12:19 #27234 PASCOE, S. No
| have not had opportunity to visit this particular site, however from looking at the VRMs of the vehicles listed it would appear the
group have moved to the site in Weyhill, RMS 44190336628 refers.

21/09/2019 14:01 #3664 MACDONALD, C. No

site visited and confirmed that there are no longer any vehicles in situ.
No damage caused, site left clean and tidy.
NZ

T1901500933 For action Closed

PS 3664 MACDONALD

Ext. doc. occ report [DOC, 125.05 KBJ:

QOccurrence:

Task:

Author:
Entered by:
Person:
Address:
Vehicle:
Officer:
Remarks:

44190330965 Other crime @16/09/2019 18:53 (0 PICKET TWENTY WAY, ANDOVER,
HAMPSHIRE UK (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood:
11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0104 WINTON)) (OP Qubec - Tier 2 Picket
Twenty Way (from B3400 side) BOWE

T1901500934 [Init rpt - Closed] Due: 30/09/201¢ 20:00 CAD INTERFACE ->#27626
DIAPER, L. [Med] 44190330965 Other crime @16/09/2019 18:53 (0 PICKET TWENTY
WAY, ANDOVER, HAMPSHIRE UK (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST
VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TAO01 AND
#27626 DIAPER, L.

#27626 DIAPER, L.

Report time:  16/09/2019 23:42
Entered time: 16/09/2019 23:42

Official
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Texiz
C58

Decision Making guide in relation
to unauthorised encampment

Time: 18:00hrs
Date: 16/09/2019
Location: | Picket Twenty Way, Andover (B3400 side)

| Number of Persons on Land: | 11 |
(include if 2 or more and intention is to reside on land)

| Number of Vehicles: | 3 vehicles, 3 caravans |
Conduct PNC checks of vehicles and list in the 'vehicles details’ section at the end of this form.

Damage caused to gain entry (include details and any evidence of identity of
offenders) or damage to land or property on it:
No

Name the Landowner:
type of land use: Public

Has the landowner been contacted? What are the landowner’s views?
Request to leave made or permission to stay given?
Not at this time.

Have the trespassers used threatening/abusive/insulting words or behaviour
to the occupier of the land or a member of his family or employee or agent
No

s the encampment in a dangerous/unsuitable position?(side of a busy road,
hazards etc)
No

Other environmental issues (potential for disorder, interference with use of
land/amenity).

Members of the public have called in when they arrived reporting they had
made various threats to do peoples houses in if police were called. Also tried
to break into local football ground before settling in their chosen location.

Details of Local Authority
TVBC

Point of contact within Local Authority
Not yet known

Have HCC Giisi and Traveller Liaison Officers been contacted?

No

Has a welfare assessment been made by Local Authority? | No
Number of children on site, include ages: | 5 - U/K ages.

Text1
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Text2
C58

Decision Making guide in relation
to unauthorised encampment

Number of persons with welfare needs include names and details (e.g.
pregnant, elderly, infirm)
Nil disclosed to police when asked.

To stay fora
couple of
days.

What is the intention of the group
(Proposed duration of stay)?

['Where were the group before they moved here? | Not known |

Force Silver must be advised, if the criteria is met for an unauthorised
encampment. (See Appendix D of Quebec Management Process guidance
document on the intranet for full details.)
Name:

| Time:

Any other factors which may influence decision making process
(see Op Quebec intranet pages for Human Rights information)

Are Police Powers going to be used?

If yes, please record basis for decision.

(Statement landowner, consider statements from local community in terms of impact,
EGT of site, contact public order TA)

If no, please record basis for decision

(consider communicating with trespassers expected standards of behaviour,
community reassurance to advise of Police actions, schedule of patrols on site,
amenities from local authority — skips etc)

Vehicle Details
Consider Operation Eclipse

Vehicle Vehicle description Registration | High Value Vehicle?
Make / Type (truck, panel van, (E40k+, 16, 65 or 15 plate)
business names, Refer to District
colour etc) Commander for
consideration of Op
Eclipse
Ford transit White SM56 YCS
tipper +
Caravan
BMW + Blue AKO04 JHJ
Caravan
Ford transit White BN65 BWZ
tipper
Lone caravan?
Text1
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Text2
C58

Decision Making guide in relation
to unauthorised encampment

L | | | J

(Press TAB in last cell for more rows)

Form completed by:
Name: Lee Diaper | Collar no: 27626

Text1
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Claimant

Witness: Christopher Taylor
Dated: 11/06/2020

Exhibits CT1-CT34

Claim no:

IN THE HIGH COURT
QUEENS BENCH DIVISION

BETWEEN:

(1) TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

(2) HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Claimantis

-and-

(1) ALBERT BOWERS AND OTHER NAMED DEFENDANTS
LISTED IN SCHEDULE 1 OF THE CLAIM FORM
(2 ) PERSONS UNKNOWN

Defendants

EXHIBIT CT10
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|4 44190328222 - (I Srannell

road/Finkley Farm Road, Andover, SP11 6NF

RMS Details

C58 Form

Location map Exhibit
Photo of site Exhibit
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Official

Occurrence details

Version 02c73eec5d8b230cee91258d30c9f3798ded7321 (2018/06/16)

Hampshire Constabulary
Printed: 28/05/2020 12:32 by 16328
Occurrence: 44190328228

Occurrence details:

Report no.: 44190328228

Occurrence Type: Unauthorised Encampment
Occurrence time: 14/09/2019 15:00 - 14/09/2019 15:30
Reported fime: 14/09/2019 15:20

Occurrence address: 0 SMANNELL ROAD, ANDOVER, HAMPSHIRE UK (Loc. auth.: TEST VALLEY,
District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TAO1
ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0107 ALAMEIN)

Clearance status: Filed

Concluded: Yes

Concluded date: 17/09/2019

Summary: Op Quebec - Smannell road/Finkley Farm Road - _ land
(suspected)

Remarks:

Associated occurrences:

e Same person; Same vehicle / 44190332300 [O] / Unauthorised Encampment / 17/09/2019 09:53 / 20190917
09:53:11:000

e Same person; Same vehicle; Similar MO / 44190314300 [O] / Unauthorised Encampment / 03/09/2019 22:24 /
20190903 22:24:15:000

Involved persons: ,
e QUEBEC NORTHERN [G1]/ Other / (Operation Quebec aims to monitor and capture information in relation to
unauthorised encampments. ) 2059086

o I Person reporting / NN
Involved addresses:

e 0 SMANNELL ROAD / Dispatch address / ANDOVER, UK (Loc. auth.: TEST VALLEY, District: 11 TEST
VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0107 ALAMEIN)

Involved comm addresses:

o (Mobile) I/ originating

Involved vehicles:

Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #ET67VZJ

PEUGEOT MOTORHOME / Sighted / [Car: Other car] Lic #DSZ1071

VAUXHALL VAN / Sighted / [Goods vehicle: Box van] Lic #DV17EZJ Orig colors: White

VOLKSWAGEN CADDY / Sighted / [Van] Lic #5J12XBC Orig colors: White

VOLKSWAGEN GOLF MATCH / Sighted / [Car: 4-door hatchback] Lic #/WHZ8267 Orig colors: Silv., alum., st.
steel

o VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Car] Lic #L.X19ECD Orig colors: Grey

e VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Unknown] Lic #SM0SMCD Orig colors: White

o VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Van] Lic #/NHZ5657 Orig colors: Blue

Official
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Official

Involved officers:

o Assisting officer; Attending officer / 9 / LARK, N. /#3893 / Hamp / Police officer / R&P TEAM D ANDOVER
AND WINCHESTER / 14/09/2019 / 20190914 --1--:-—

o Assisting officer; Attending officer / 9 / GAWTHORPE, N. / #24374 / Hamp / Police officer / PDRO /
14/09/2019 / 20190914 --i-=;==:---

e Officer in case; Outcome officer / 9 / DIAPER, L. / #27626 / Hamp / Police officer / R&P TEAM D ANDOVER
AND WINCHESTER / 14/09/2019 / 20190914 -=1==i=-I---

Involved property:

Modus operandi:

Reports:
Occurrence / intelligence enquiry fog:
Type Entry time Event time  Author Link Task
Sergeant review 14/09/2019 17:11 #3354 JACKSON, S. No T1901489508 Init rpt Closed

| did not a}tend as this was the same group who were at the Saxon Fields site. | have appraised ZW08E APS Hammond and
Log entry: placed this on the R&P handaover.
PS 3354

Enguiry log 14/09/2019 17:21 #27626 DIAPER, L. No T1901489508 Init rpt Closed

Site attended with PC Gawthorpe and PC Lark. Itis confirmed this is the same group form Saxon Heights (44190314300) minus
a couple of vehicles.

No damage caused to enter site. Clean and tidy on police attendance.

They have set up on a large open field and the land is suspected to be part of the Taylor Wimpey building site. This will need to
Log entry: be established.

C58 completed
Picture taken of site
Google map of site added to RMS to assist location wise.

A/PS Hammond made aware
Inspector review 14/09/2019 19:18 #460 THORNLEY, C. No
| have been made aware of this incident by A/IPS Hammond.

| have been advised that this is a change of location and the group are now at Smannell Road/Finkley Farm Road, Andover
having moved from River way and Saxon Fields pavilion.

The site has been visited and an indication has been given that they will be staying until Tuesday or Wednesday . The location is
Log entry: next to a children's play park which may cause issues .

Itis unconfirmed who owns the land so i have asked A/PS Hammond to make enquires .

Allnspector 460 Thornley

Sergeant review 14/09/2019 19:41 #27223 HAMMOND, B. No

Section 61 of the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 allows the senior police officer attending the scene of an incident
involving a trespass or nuisance on land to order trespassers to leave the land and o remove their vehicles as soon as
reasonably practicable.

61(1) If the senior police officer present at the scene reasonably believes that two or more persons are trespassing on land and
are present there with the common purpose of residing there for any period, that reasonable steps have been taken by or on
behalf of the occupier to ask them to leave and-

(2) that any of those persons has caused damage to the land or to property on the land or used threatening, abusive or insulting
words or behaviour towards the occupier, a member of his family or an employee or agent of his, OR

(b) that those persons have between them six or more vehicles on the land,

he may direct those persons, or any of them, to leave the land and to remove any vehicles cr other property they have with them
on the land.

Information:

Location is Smannell Road/Finkley Farm Road in Andover. Itis unclear at this time who owns this land but we suspect that the
land is owned and being developed by Taylor Whimpey.

There are approximately 20 people plus (not all present and details refused) and 7 vehicles and 6 caravans in attendance at
15:20 hours 14/09/19.

No damage caused on gaining entry to this believed public land.

At this time the landowner has not been contacled as we need to confirm who owns Lhis sile.

No abuse, environmental issues or dangerous position. The encampment is next 1o a children's play area but does not obstruct

Official

Printed by: 16328 Date: 28/05/2020 12:32 Computer: W0112117 Page 2 of 4

C329



Log entry:

Sergeant review

Log entry:

Engquiry log

Log entry:

Inspector review

Log entry:

Official

the facilities to be used.
Incident 44190325300 relates to the same group. They were moved on from Saxon Fields Pavillion. They have in essence
remained in the area but relocated to the current site.

Threat & Risk:

Risk to community & local residents — low. These vehicles are recorded as being at other Hampshire Sites recently and weren't
a concern.

Risk to confidence in police and local authority if we are not seen to take action to address the encampment — Medium At this
time the group are statin that they intend to remain on site until Tuesday 17th of Sept or Wednesday 18th 2019. At this time its
impossible to know the impact that this will have because we do not know for definite who owns the land. If this is land belonging
to Taylor Whimpey then the question will need to be asked about the disruption that this will have on their business and
developing the land.

Risk to travellers group themselves from residents — Medium. No issues at this time but risk of tensions with fourists and risk of
hate incidents towards the travellers.

Risk to police when dealing with this group — Low. All interactions so far have been civil and there has been no conflict.

Powers / Policy / Law:

-Sections 61-62 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994

-Section 62A-E Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 (allernative site — N/A)

-Seclicn 77-78 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1194 (Can only be used by Local Authority)

-Common Law and Part 55 Civil Procedure Rules. (Can only be used by Landowner).

-FPP 25800 — UE policy

-ECHR articles 8, 9, 10. All Palice activity is considered within the context of the European Convention on Human Rights
(ECHR), and this includes both the travelling and local community too. A balance will need to be achieved in all cases when
dealing with an occurrence.

HUMAN RIGHTS TESTS — Use of S61

+ Legal - are the elements of Section 61 present? - Yes

+ Necessary - is it necessary to evict the group? Not at this time as they intend 1o move tomorrow and there are no other
aggrevating features other than the number of vehicles.

+ Proportionate - is the decision balanced? Proportionate approach at this time but will need review if the public become
inconvenienced and tensions build.

« Accountable - is the rationale behind the decision recorded. Yes

Options

1. Do nothing — bearing in mind the location nothing isn't appropriate.

2. Regular visits to monitor fensions and concerns by either public or travellers and to wait and see if they leave tomorrow as
agreed.

3. Encourage Foresty Commission to consider requesting them to leave and consider Sec 61.
Working stralegy

1. Limit the impact on the community and maintain access to amenities.

2. Partners to assess and maintain the welfare, health and educational needs at site if they do stay 4 children,

3. Engage with the site users and encourage reporting of hate incidents or difficulties with community.

4. Limit any effect on the owners land.

Actions

1. To be raised at the DMM in the morning of 1300618 — it is recommended that this is dealt with as a TIER two. Has been

flagged to force silver 16.15 29/06/18

2 Visits to liaise with tourists/other interested partiezs around impact.

3. Liaise with Foresty commission if they are still there later on Sunday 30/06/18

4. GRT liaison HCC if they stay

5. Reassess risk levels with new information.

6. Assess use of Sec 61 power if they stay

7 The site is regularly visited and checked by local officers. It has been agreed that they will visit regularly during every tour

o'f duty and are to engage with the site users, where reasonable, and will take note of any new vehicles attending the site.
Record any offences committed.

14/09/2019 22:20 #27223 HAMMOND, B. No
| have now attended the site this evening. There are no new vehicles or caravans. Female at the site said that they intend to
stay until Tuesday at the latest. They are not obstructing the play equipment and there are no apparent risks where they are.

| am unable at this time to confirm who owns this land. | have been trying to contact Taylor Whimpey but they are shut down for
the weekend and there is no out of hours contact information for them. This is an enquiry that will have to wait for days but
someone will need to contact the council so that they can carry out land registry checks to see who owns the land. It may
possibly even be Thames Valley council land.

I have let APS BEMBRIDGE also know about this site for passing attention this evening.
15/09/2019 12:24 #21956 TAPPER, T. No T1901489508 Init rpt Closed

Site visited - spoken to male occupant of the site, it was stated that they intend to remain until Tuesday.
There are no new vehicles on the site. The site appears clean with no evidence at this time of any ASB
From local knowledge and previous Op Quebec incidents, 1 can confirm the landowner is —

21956
15/09/2019 12:38 #20815 COX, G. No

Due to commitments in custody | have been unable to attend the site this morning. From the most recent update | am satisfied
that the site is not posing any particular problems that require immediate policing attention and | have not been made aware of
any criminal activity associated with their presence.

As of tomorrow morning the land owner can be contacted with a view to them attending and giving notice to leave in order to
comply with Section 61.

Lates inspector to be advised of the site with a view to attend if possible. At this time the C58 has been completed and | am
satisfied that this fits the criteria of a Tier 2 encampment.

Any changes or updates to the situation please ensure that the duty sergeant/inspector are made aware.

Official
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Enquiry log

Log entry:

Chief Inspector
review

Log entry:

Enquiry log

Log entry:

Enquiry log

Log entry:

Enquiry log

Log entry:
Sergeant review
Log entry:

Sergeant review
Log entry:

Official

#15768 LONG, M. No

ringing to report that there are approx 7
caravans on the land just outside the YMCA on Manor Road. Inft believes that they are travellers. Inft said that they have set up
home, he has noticed washing lines set up by the caravans and washing blowing in the wind. Advised inft that we were aware
and we were dealing with this.

15/09/2018 15:56

16/09/2018 08:35 #20000 TAYLOR, C. No

Section 61 is not made out. District will take ownership as a Tier 2. Andover NPT to visit today and confirm land ownership.

AJCI Taylor
16/09/2019 09:51

call from | ENEEEN .o is the site manager of the land owned by | reporiing the

travellers in case Palice are not aware.

#16910 EVANS, N. No

He has come into work to an email advising him that the travellers have moved back onto the site, they were moved off 2-3
weeks ago
16/09/2019 13:39 #15392 DUNMALL, C. No T1901488508 Init rpt Closed

PCSO FLOWERS and | have attended the area for reassurance patrols. We have also spoken with || o own the
land along with

who is a sales executive, advised us that the eviction notice will be served by bailiffs today, and executed
tomorrow. The time is unknown at this point.

o

Patrols to continue within the area and the site to be monitored for further vehicles arriving/departing.

PCSO 15392 DUNMALL
16/09/2019 20:47 #13413 JACKSON, L. No

Phone call into CMC from mop reporting that the travellers are leaving a right mess, they have dumped a load of rubbish bags,
looked like they were trying to hide them in the bushes. She was not sure who owned the land hence the call fo police rather
than the council. Advised that police aware of location and land owner dealing.  If needed tel number of caller is NN

17/09/2019 10:38 #25318 HANLEY, R. No
Quick update - | currently have two officers up at the site with the bailiff to prevent a BoP as the Bailiff has told them to leave by
14.30hours following a call from him reporting issues. Altaris 210 refers

APS 25318 HANLEY
1710972019 22:14 #3700 ROBINSON, P. No

The group has moved onto | A new RMS has been generated.

T1801489508 Init rpt Closed

Ext. doc. occ report [DOC, 125.91 KB]:

Qccurrence:

Task:

Author:
Entered by:
Person:
Address:
Vehicle:
Officer:
Remarks:

44190328228 Unauthorised Encampment @14/09/2019 15:20 (0 SMANNELL ROAD,
ANDOVER, HAMPSHIRE UK (Loc. auth.: TEST VALLEY, District: 11 TEST VALLEY,
Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0107

ALAMEIN)) (Op Quebec - Smannell roa
T1901489508 [Init rpt - Closed] Due: 28/09/2019 16:42 CAD INTERFACE ->TEST

VALLEY DISTRICT [Med] ANDOVER - OP QUEBEC - Smannell Rd 44190328228
Unauthorised Encampment @14/09/2019 15:20 (0 SMANNELL ROAD, ANDOVER,
HAMPSHIRE UK (Loc. auth.: TEST VALLEY, Dist

#27626 DIAPER, L. Report time: 14/09/2019 17:15
#27626 DIAPER, L. Entered time: 14/09/2019 17:15

Official
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Text2
C58

Decision Making guide in relation
to unauthorised encampment

Time: 15:20
Date: 14/09/2019
Location: | Smannell Road/Finkley Farm Road, Andover

| Number of Persons on Land: | Approx20 ]
(include if 2 or more and intention is to reside on land)

| Number of Vehicles: | 7 vehicles and 6 caravans |
Conduct PNC checks of vehicles and list in the 'vehicles details' section at the end of this form.

Damage caused to gain entry (include details and any evidence of identity of
offenders) or damage to land or property on it:

No
Name the Landowner:
type of land use: Public

Has the landowner been contacted? VWhat are the landowner's views?
Request to leave made or permission to stay given?
Not at this time

Have the trespassers used threatening/abusive/insulting words or behaviour
to the occupier of the land or a member of his family or employee or agent
No

Is the encampment in a dangerous/unsuitable position?(side of a busy road,

hazards etc)
Not dangerous however they have set up right next to a childrens playing

park.

Other environmental issues (potential for disorder, interference with use of
land/amenity).
Not at this time

Details of Local Authority
TVBC

Point of contact within Local Authority
Not yet known

Have HCC Giisi and Traveller Liaison Officers been contacted?

No

Has a welfare assessment been made by Local Authority? | No
Number of children on site, include ages: | Approx 10

Text1
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Text2
C58

Decision Making guide in relation
to unauthorised encampment

Number of persons with welfare needs include names and details (e.g.
pregnant, elderly, infirm)
Nil disclosed to officers at this time

What is the intention of the group No specific
(Proposed duration of stay)? intention.
Indicated will
be staying
until approx
Tuesday or
Wednesday
next week

Where were the group before they moved here? | River way and Saxon
Fields pavillion

Force Silver must be advised, if the criteria is met for an unauthorised
encampment. (See Appendix D of Quebec Management Process guidance
document on the intranet for full details.)

Name: | Time:

Any other factors which may influence decision making process
(see Op Quebec intranet pages for Human Rights information)

Are Police Powers going to be used?

If yes, please record basis for decision.

(Statement landowner, consider statements from local community in terms of impact,
EGT of site, contact public order TA)

If no, please record basis for decision
(consider communicating with trespassers expected standards of behaviour,
community reassurance to advise of Police actions, schedule of patrols on site,

amenities from local authority — skips etc)

Vehicle Details
Consider Operation Eclipse

Vehicle Vehicle description Registration | High Value Vehicle?
Make / Type (truck, panel van, (E40k+, 16, 65 or 15 plate)

business names, Refer to District
colour etc) Commander for

consideration of Op
Eclipse

Peugeot - White DSZ 1071
Motorhome
VW - Golf Grey WHZ 8267

Text1
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Text2
C58

Decision Making guide in relation
to unauthorised encampment

Volkswagen Unknown LX19 ECD
Van + Caravan

Vauxhall Van + | White DV17 EZJ
Caravan

Volkswagen Unknown WHZ 5657
Van + Caravan

Ford Van White MM13 OZN
Volkswagen White SJ12 XBC
Van + Caravan

Volkswagen Unknown SM09 MCD
Van + Caravan

Van and White ET67 VZJ
Caravan

(Press TAB in last cell for more rows)

Form completed by:
Name: Lee Diaper | Collar no: 27626
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44190328228 — Photo of encampment.
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44190328228 — Map exhibit of location of site.

Location of site
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Claimant

Witness: Christopher Taylor
Dated: 11/06/2020

Exhibits CT1-CT34

Claim no:

IN THE HIGH COURT
QUEENS BENCH DIVISION
BETWEEN:

(1) TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
(2) HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Claimants
-and-
(1) ALBERT BOWERS AND OTHER NAMED DEFENDANTS
LISTED IN SCHEDULE 1 OF THE CLAIM FORM
(2 ) PERSONS UNKNOWN
Defendants

EXHIBIT CT11
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16. 03/09/2019 Saxon Fields Pavilion, Andover,
SP10 4NP, Report 44190314300

- RMS details of involved vehicles
Extra Occurrence (linked crimes)
44190320462 — Public Order
44190319067 — Dangerous Dog

RMS Details
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Report 44190314300:

CAD summary
Occurrence details
C58 form
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Official

Occurrence details

Version 02c?39805d8b9300e991258d3009f3798ded?321 (2018/06/16)

Hampshire Constabulary
Printed: 28/05/2020 12:47 by 16328
Occurrence: 44190314300

Occurrence details:

Report no.: 44190314300

Occurrence Type: Unauthorised Encampment
Occurrence time: 03/09/2019 22:24 - 04/09/2019 00:42
Reported time: 03/09/2019 22:24

Occurrence address: SAXON FIELDS PAVILION, ST BIRINUS GARDENS, ANDOVER, HAMPSHIRE
UK SP10 4NP (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH,
N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY)

Clearance status: Filed

Concluded: Yes

Concluded date: 12/09/2019

Summary: Op Quebec - Saxon Fields Pavilion - Test Valley Borough Council Land.
Remarks:

Involved vehicles:

Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #ET67VZJ

e Sighted / [Car] Lic #ET67VZJ Orig colors: White

e PEUGEOT MOTORHOME / Sighted / [Car: Other car] Lic #DSZ1071

o Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #SM09MCD

e VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Unknown] Lic #SM09MCD Orig colors; White

o Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #SJ12XBC

e VOLKSWAGEN CADDY / Sighted / [Van] Lic #SJ12XBC Orig colors: White

o FORD TRANSIT / Sighted / [Goods vehicle: Box van] Lic #MM130ZN Orig colors: White

e VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Van] Lic #WHZ5657 Orig colors: Blue

e Sighted /[Trailer: Caravan] Lic #VHZ8481

o FORD TIPPER / Sighted / [Goods vehicle: Box van] Lic #KXZ2943 Orig colors: White

e Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #DV17EJ2

e VAUXHALL VAN / Sighted / [Goods vehicle: Box van] Lic #DV17EZJ Orig colors: White

e Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #L.X19ECD

e VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Car] Lic #LX19ECD Orig colors: Grey

e Sighted / [Trailer; Caravan] Lic #/WVHZ5162 (Caravan) Orig colors: White

o VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Car] Lic #WHZ5162 Orig colors: Red

e Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #ND04VUX Orig colors: White

e FORD KUGA / Sighted / [Car: 5 door saloon] Lic #WHZ9463 Orig colors: White

e Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #BV64XDP Orig colors: White

e VOLKSWAGEN GOLF MATCH / Sighted / [Car: 4-door hatchback] Lic #\WHZ8267 Orig colors: Silv., alum., st.
steel

Reports:

Official
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CAD Summary

Event details

Event type: Incident relating to trespass on land
Reported time; 2019-09-03 22:24:15
Closure time: 2019-09-03 23:58:43
Call source: 999 CALL
Priority: PRIORITY CONTACT
Complainant;
Complainant phone number(s): | T vt
Location: ST BIRINUS
SAXON FIELDS PAVILION
ANDOVER
SP10 4NP

Dispatched officers

Event commentary

2019-09-03 22:24:15: "GYPSY TRYING TO GET ONTO RECREATION GROUND ON
SAXON FIELD"

2019-09-03 22:24:49: CALLER STATES TRYING TO COME THROUGH THE BACK
2019-09-03 22:25:43: C1> CT THIS DOES NOT REQUIRE A GARDE 1 DEPLOYMENT

2018-09-03 22:25:47: CALLER HAS VRNS KXZ2943 VHZ5162 DSZ701 THEY ARE NOW
BLOCKING JUTLAND CRESCENT-

2019-09-03 22:29:37: FURTHER CALL FROM
I THEY HAVE DRIVEN OUT OF JUTLAND CRESCENT AND THEY HAVE
GONE TOWARDS THE PLAYING FIELDS. AROUND 30 VEHICLES, CARAVANS,

CAMPERVANS AND CARS

2019-09-03 22:42:10: 999 CALL FROM [N ' THE LAST
MIN HE HAS SEEN A DARK FORD TRANSIT RAMMING THE WOODEN POST TO GET
ONTO THE FIELD NEXT TO SAXON STORES. TOO DARK / TOO FAR AWAY FOR ANY
DESC OF THE VEH THAT CAUSED THE DAMAGE.

2019-09-03 22:53:57: CALL FROM
REPORTING 16-20 CARAVAN GONE THROUGH BARRIERS TO SAXONFIELDS PLAYING
FIELDS FENCE POST REMOVED TO GAIN ACCESS

2019-08-03 22:56:53: REPORTING THAT
"GYPSIES" HAVE CUT THE FENCE DOWN TO THE FOOTBALL FIELD - SAXON FIELDS
PAVILION @ ST BIRINUS GARDENS ,ANDOVER ASP10 4NP. SHE SAID THAT THIS IS
HAPPENING TOO MANY TIMES AND POLICE NEED TO DO SOMETHING. | EXPLAINED
WHAT POLICE POWERS ARE WITH TRESPASS. SHE ASKED WHAT DO DO ABOUT
NOT FEELING SAFE. | ASKED HER TO CALL IF ANYTHING HAPPENS. SHE WAS VERY
DISATTISFIED WITH THIS AND SAID SHE WILL PHONE THE COUNCIL IN THE
MORNING.

2019-09-03 23:03:34: FURTHER CALL FROM NN ~DVISING THE SAME. SAID
THE "BOLLARDS" HAVE BEEN KICKED OUT SO THEY CAN ACCESS THE FIELD

2019-09-03 23:05:02: CALL FROM I REPORTING THE SAME - | HAVE
ADVISED WE ARE AWARE OF THE INCDENT.

2018-09-03 23:13:44: PHONE CALL FROM
- REPORTING THE SAME AND WISHING HIS CONCERNS LOGGED
REGARDING THEIR PRESENCE - ALSO CONFIRMED THEY HAVE CAUSED DAMAGE

TO GAIN ENTRY
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2019-09-03 23:16:28: CALL FROM SAYING THERE ARE 20 CARAVANS

. SHE ASKED ARE THEY BEING MOVED
ON, ADVISED NO POLICE POWERS TO DO SO AND WHOMEVYER OWNS THE LAND
WILL NEED TO GET AN ORDER, SHE SAID SHE WILL BE ON TO THE COUNCIL IN THE
MORNING.

2019-09-03 23:26:09: ZWOBA AWARE
2019-09-03 23:45:50: OSCAR 2- NOTED.

2019-09-03 23:566:20: ZW35 9 CARAVANS 12 VEHS THEY HAVE SAID THEY WILL BE
THERE TO THE WEEKEND

2019-09-03 23:58:43; *** RESULT *** OP QUEBEC SITE
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Occurrence details
Version 02¢73eec5d8b930cee91258d30c9f3798ded7321 (2018/06/16)

Hampshire Constabulary
Printed: 02/04/2020 19:14 by 16328
Occurrence: 44190314300

Occurrence details:

Report no.: 44190314300

Occurrence Type: Unauthorised Encampment
Occurrence time: 03/09/2019 22:24 - 04/09/2019 00:42
Reported fime: 03/09/2019 22:24

Occurrence address: SAXON FIELDS PAVILION, ST BIRINUS GARDENS, ANDOVER, HAMPSHIRE
UK SP10 4NP (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH,
N'hcod: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY)

Clearance status: Filed

Concluded: Yes

Concluded date: 12/09/2019

Summary: Op Quebec - Saxon Fields Pavilion - —
Remarks:

Associated occurrences:

o Same person; Same vehicle; Similar MO / 44190328228 [O] / Other crime / 14/09/2019 15:20 / 20190914
15:20:05:000

e Same vehicle / 44190325300 [O] / Unauthorised Encampment / 12/09/2019 13:41 / 20190912 13:41:21:757

e Same address; Same person / 44190319067 [O]/ Dangerous Dog / 07/09/2019 15:47 / 20190907
15:47:01:000

e Same person / 44190320462 [O] / Public order / 08/09/2019 19:39 / 20190908 19:39:05:047

e Same vehicle; Similar MO / 44190294637 [O] / Unauthorised Encampment / 19/08/2019 22:33 / 20190819
22:33:17:000

e Same vehicle; Similar MO / 44190306557 [Q] / Unauthorised Encampment / 28/08/2019 21:51 / 20190828
21:51:13:000

e Same vehicle; Similar MO / 44180313510 [O] / Unauthorised Encampment / 03/09/2019 11:07 / 20190903
11:07:32:000 / 13 VEHICLES AND 8 CARAVANS WITH THE INTENTION OF RESIDING ON THE LAND. /
AREA IS FOR SALE AND UNOCCUPIED HOWEVER IS REQUIRED TO GAIN ACCESS TO WATERWORKS
THAT IS CO SITUATED. / GATE PADLOCKS CUT TO ACCESS THE SITE HOWEVER NOT SEEN.

e Same person; Same vehicle; Similar MO / 44190332300 [O] / Unauthorised Encampment / 17/08/2019 09:53 /
20190917 09:53:11:000

Involved persons:

e QUEBEC NORTHERN [G1] / Other / (Operation Quebec aims to monitor and capture information in relation to
unauthorised encampments. ) 2059086

. G4V] / Person reporting / I
(District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY
NORTH, N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: A0101 HARROWAY) (Mobile) NG d #:

2784629
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Involved addresses:

e SAXON FIELDS PAVILION ST BIRINUS GARDENS / Dispatch address; Occurrence address / ANDOVER, UK
SP10 4NP (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER

TOW, - RROWAY)

Reporting person address / | (District: 11 TEST VALLEY.,
ORTH, N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY)

Involved comm addresses:

o (Land iine) | originating

Involved vehicles:

e Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #ET67VZJ
e Sighted / [Car] Lic #ET67VZJ Orig colors: White
e PEUGEOT MOTORHOME / Sighted / [Car: Other car] Lic #DSZ1071

o Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #SM0OSMCD

o VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Unknown] Lic #SMOSMCD Orig colors; White

e Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #SJ12XBC

o VOLKSWAGEN CADDY / Sighted / [Van] Lic #SJ12XBC Orig colors: White

o FORD TRANSIT / Sighted / [Goods vehicle: Box van] Lic #MM130ZN Orig colors: White

o VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Van] Lic #WHZ5657 Orig colors: Blue

o Sighted /[Trailer: Caravan] Lic #VHZ8481

e FORD TIPPER / Sighted / [Goods vehicle: Box van] Lic #KX72943 QCrig colors: White

e Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #DV17EJ2

e VAUXHALL VAN / Sighted / [Goods vehicle: Box van] Lic #DV17EZJ Crig colors: White

e Sighted /[Trailer: Caravan] Lic #L.X19ECD

e VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Car] Lic #L.X19ECD Orig colors: Grey

o Sighted / [Trailer: Caravan] Lic #WWHZ5162 (Caravan) Orig colors: White

e VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER / Sighted / [Car] Lic #WHZ5162 Orig colors: Red

e Sighted / [Trailer; Caravan] Lic #ND04VUX Orig colors: White

¢ FORD KUGA / Sighted ! [Car: 5 door saloon] Lic #/WHZ9463 Orig colors: White

e Sighted /[Trailer: Caravan] Lic #BV64XDP Orig colors; White

o VOLKSWAGEN GOLF MATCH / Sighted / [Car: 4-door hatchback] Lic #WHZ8267 Orig colors: Silv., alum., st.
steel

Involved officers:

» Reviewing officer / 9 / WEBB, M. / #16896 / Hamp / Police staff / CRIME INCIDENT MANAGEMENT UNIT /
13/09/2019 / 20190913 ~=mniemi—v

e Qutcome officer/ 9/ ROBINSON, P. / #3700/ Hamp / Police officer / TEST VALLEY NORTH SECTOR /
12/09/2019 / 20190912 ~etemieeieem

e Reviewing officer/ 9/ GRAY, G. /#2848 / Hamp / Police officer / RESPONSE & PATROL TEAM C /
06/09/2019 / 20190906 -—;me:omi—-

o Assisting officer; Attending officer / 9/ STEWART, T. /#27424 / Hamp / Police officer / R&P TEAM A
ANDOVER AND WINCHESTER / 04/09/2019 / 20190904 =i

e Assisting officer; Attending officer / 9 / EVANS, R. / #27284 | Hamp / Police officer / R&P TEAM A ANDOVER
AND WINCHESTER / 03/09/2019 / 20190903 e e

[nvolved property:
Modus operandi:

Official
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Occurrence / intelligence enquiry log:

Type
Enquiry log

Log entry:

Inspector
review

Log entry:

Entry time Eventtime  Author Link Task
04/09/2019 02:26 #27284 EVANS, R. No  T1901423954 Init rpt Closed

Police were called by residents reporting that traveliers has gained access to Saxon Fields Playing Fields, St Birinus Gardens. The
playing fields are owned by h they have not been informed yet as their officers are now closed.

We attended at 2315hours and there are 12 Caravans and 9 vehicles in total. We were approached by a group of males who did not
want to provide their details but stated that they would be staying until the weekend. They stated that there was children on the site
but there was no pregnant females or anyone with any additional needs that we needed to be aware of. They had only just arrived on
the field in the last hour or so.

The vehicles and caravans are located as far away from houses as they can be on the playing field. Generators were being used by
some caravans but the occupants stated that they would be turning them off over the next hour, and they could barely be heard next
to the houses by officers. There was no signs of any rubbish, and they were advised to keep the area clean and tidy.

As we were leaving the site we were approached by concermned residents. They stated that the travellers had caused damage by
removing 2 wooden post from the ground to gain access. We were unable to locate this as it was very dark and there was no lighting
around. This will need to be revisited in the morning in the light.

We did not knock on every caravan due to the time of night and most had the lights off and appeared that everyone was turning in for
the night so are unsure of the exact number of occupants and children on site.

Some occupants stated that they couldn't remember where they had come from when asked, however RMS shows most vehicles
were linked to a previous op Quebec from the03/09/19- 44190313510 at The Waterworks River Way. This area was for sale and
unoccupied but the land was used to gain access to the waterworks. Staff from the waterworks were concerned that the travellers
being on site would contaminate the waterworks. Log 478 03/09 refers and Inspector Douglas attended the site and told them due to
the risk he would use $61 powers if necessary and would return at 1900. When he returned at 1900 they had left and have now
moved to Saxon Fields.

04/09/2019 06:37 #718 TROMAN, K. No

Section 81 of the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 allows the senior police officer attending the scene of an incident
involving a trespass or nuisance on land to order trespassers to leave the land and to remove their vehicles as soon as reasonably
practicable.

61(1) If the senicr police officer present at the scene reasonably believes that two or more persons are trespassing on land and are
present there with the common purpose of residing there for any period, that reasonable steps have been taken by oron behalf of the
occupier to ask them to leave and-

{a) that any of those persons has caused damage to the land or to properly on the land or used threatening, abusive or insulling
words or behaviour towards the occupier, a member of his family or an employee ar agent of his, OR(b) that those persons have
between them six or more vehicles on the land,

he may direct those persons, or any of them, to leave the land and to remove any vehicles or other property they have with them on
the land.

NoteOther points to be taken into consideration when giving directions under this power (section 61} are

Information:

Saxon Fields Pavilion —_Believed that the people in this encampment have come from another site in
Andover and have been displaced The waterworks river way. Unknown how many people but there are 21 vehicle on the site. They
are believed to have damaged something to get on the site but unclear what due to darkness. They are far from the residents at the
furthest end and the site is tidy. No pregnant mothers and no other needs disclosed when asked.

Threat & Risk:

Risk to community & local residents - low - possible but minimal. no threats have been made at this stage. they have engaged with
officers tonight.

Risk to confidence in police and local authority if we are not seen to take action to address the encampment - Medium. The
encampment is in a visible public area and may undermine the public's confidence in the Constabulary to uphold law and order and
also it is a site that has been used before cn a number of occasions.

Risk to travellers group themselves from residents — Low. no threals of retaliation at this stage.

Risk to police when dealing with this group — Low. All interactions so far have been civil and there has been no conflict.

Powers / Palicy { Law:

-Sections 61-62 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994

-Section 62A-E Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 (alternative site — N/A)

-Section 77-78 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1194 (Can only be used by Local Authority)

-Common Law and Part 55 Civil Procedure Rules. (Can only be used by Landowner).

-FPP 25800 — UE policy

-ECHR articles 8, 9, 10. All Police activity is considered within the context of the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR), and
this includes both the travelling and local community too. A balance will need to be achieved inSection 61 of the Criminal Justice and
Public Order Act 1994 allows the senior police officer attending the scene of an incident involving a trespass or nuisance on land to
order trespassers to leave the land and to remove their vehicles as soon as reasonably praclicable.

61(1) If the senior police officer present at the scene reasonably believes that two or more persons are irespassing on land and are
present there with the common purpose of residing there for any period, that reasonable steps have been taken by or on behalf of the
occupier to ask them to leave and-

(a) that any of those persons has caused damage to the land or to properly on the land or used threatening, abusive or insulting
words or behaviour towards the occupier, a member of his family or an employee or agent of his, OR(b) that those persons have
between them six or more vehicles on the land,

he may direct those persons, or any of them, to leave the land and to remove any vehicles or other property they have with them on
the land.

HUMAN RIGHTS TESTS — Use of S61

« Legal - are the elements of Section 61 present? — No- they have not been asked to leave by landowner,

+ Necessary - is it necessary to evict the group? Would other policing methods suffice e.g. high profile patrols & community
reassurance / contact — No it is not necessary to evict the group (Police) at this time.

Official
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* Proportionate - is the decision balanced? Yes, woman & children present, no damage or disruption.
+ Accauntable - is the rationale behind the decision recorded. Yes

Options

Use of s61 has been considered, but at this time does not appear proportionate , damage is restricted to means of entry , no abuse
has been offered, no ASB or crime incidents in local area at this stage but principally S61 cannot be invoked until they have been
asked to leave by landowner,

TV Borough Council need to decide on their views.

Ongoing

NPT have managed this site on a number of previous occasions and this would be appropriate for that again.. It is appropriate that the
site is managed at Tier 2 level —ownership with NPT.

ACTIONS:

1. Please review previous Saxon Field encampments for community impacts.

2. Please review Waterways accurence for this group

3. Revisit am for numbers of people and educational/health needs.

4. Liaision with TV Berough Council.

§. Speak to community representatives and business for impacts.

KT
T/Inspector 718 Troman

04/09/2018 07:18 #25133 PUGHE, N. No

I'am aware of this Op Quebec Site
The group were quickly moved on by bailiffs yesterday from a site in River Way

Allocated to Pc STINSON and RITCHIE to visit the site this AM and access if there is any damage to any poles, if this is the same
group from Tesco, if they are still planning on staying until Saturday, what if any are therz welfare needs, and to contact TBVC to let
them know about the encampment

04/08/2019 07:56 #3664 MACDONALD, C. No

| am aware of this group and their movements in and around Andover over the past 4 weeks.

They have been moved on last night and have set up on a field near to a large residential estate, It is likely that damage has been
caused to get on site but this has not yet been confirmed.

I am not aware of any associated reports of ASB / Nuisance but this will be monitored as last time there was a travellers site on the
field, there were tensions at the local shop.

I have notified {lll who own the land and will update with their actions. Itis likely that they will seek to gain an eviction notice but
not sure of the timing of this.

R&P tasked to attend the site this merning and to be discussed at this marnings DMM.

Allnsp MacDonald

04/09/2019 11:08 #18349 MORRISON, J. No

Call from He wanted to report that there have been travellers appear overnight in the rec
ground. | : re aware. Inft has been near the site and states that the travellers have used a chainsaw or similar to
cut down large wooden pillars which were previously put up by the council to stop unauthorised access. Inft is also concerned as his
children cannot play on the equipment because there are Iots of dogs running around wild and off lead.

04/09/2019 14:24 #25133 PUGHE, N. No

Officers have attended the site, TBVC were also on site, they have confirmed that they were will be serving order on them to move
on, this may not be this side of the weekend, which may well mean that the travellers move on before such orders as they stated their
intention was to leave at the weekend.

Site was neat and tidy and no issues reported

Poles had been damaged - two wooden struts had been cut to ground level for entrance - this is exaclly the same entry as the
previous time travellers attended this area

No more vehicles than those noted already on RMS

No current reports of any ASB etc.

04/09/2019 14:28 #25133 PUGHE, N. No
Al 14.28 hours TBVC have served an eviction notice on the travellers
04/09/2019 15:47 #3664 MACDONALD, C. No T1801424722 For action Closed

Email from front office;

_attended station concerned re travellers at above location. He has also reported to Council.

He s the proprietor of |, - i closing the premises until they leave — apparently shoplifting
goes through the roof when travellers around.

has been spoken to and updated that the notice to leave has been served. He is going to remain closed until they leave
due to the issues with shoplifting last time they were on site. He has not had any issues this year, this is a precautionary measure.

04/09/2019 18:29 #17107 HAYES, J. No
Official
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Call received from [N H = has just noticed the encampment and also that
the wooden posts to the south west corner of the field have been damaged in order for entry to be gained. He has been advised that
both Hants Pol and the council are aware and have already attended.

05/09/2019 12:01 #10825 BREWSTER, N. No

Call from I - e has noticed approx 12 caravans at the location

05/09/2019 15:40 #11016 STEELE, H. No

Call from has seen two further vehicles arrive at 1535 a large white
Audi or BMW and a White van - no VRMs supplied by the caller

05/09/2019 19:15 #15904 KEATES, C. No

CDS-52892-19-4400-000

YOUR ENQUIRY

Ifyou have already contacted the police regarding this enquiry and have a reference number, please enter it here:: not given

If you want to contact a specific officer, please provide a name or shoulder/warrant number:: not given

If your enquiry relates to a specific location, please provide it below. This will help us direct your enquiry to the most appropriate
team:: Hampshire, Andover, UK

Please provide as much detail as you can. It's useful to include any relevant reference numbers, names of staff, relevant department
and so on.. We have travellers on our playing field as Saxon Fields they sawed through 2 wooden fence blocks to access the field we
cannot use this playing field and grounds so the park and playground cannot be used as they are blocking our accesses for the
facilities

Residents on Saxon Fields are feeling intimidated and worried we are locking our selves in

This is not a campsite it is residential area and therefore want action by the police and council who will need to clear the area up
again.

This is the second time they have come here and left mess and we have had to have bollards put up last time

| would like them to be moved on ASAP

Kind Reiards

05/08/2019 22:52 #27223 HAMMOND, B. No

| have noticed this incident and made the duty inspector aware. There is mention of damage however due to the time of night and the
fact that officers attended in darkness this has not been confirmed. Officers will have to re-attend in the morning in daylight hours to
assess any damage.

There is mention that facllities are blocked by the vehicles however it is not clear the impact that this will have on the wider
community. It is unlikely that we will get a chance to assess this over night as we are exlremely short due to abstractions to scene
guards/sickness. | can see no issues with this waiting until the morning.

06/09/2019 06:37 #2848 GRAY, G. No

RESPONSE AND PATROL INSPECTOR - DAYS 6.9.2019
Evening developments noted.

To be discussed at DDMM.
Assessment of damage and current numbers of vehicles to be made.
Reassessment of whether this still sits at Tier 2 after site visit and whether the criteria for issuing a S61 notice is met.

06/09/2019 13:45 #20592 YEO, S. No

Myself and PC 21991 CAMPBELL attended the site and there was one additional car plus caravan that had arrived namely ET67 VZJ.
The males on the site approached us asking about the court hearing and explained that they would be looking to leave Sunday.

No new damage found. Entry/exit point is to the right of the shop (when facing the shop) whereby two posts have been cut off to

ground level,
WPC 20592 YEO recorded visit using bw camera.

06/09/2019 17:15 #17518 BRITTON, T. No

Call received from qm advise regarding the travellers on SAXON FIELD, Caller states
there is damage to bins, the pavements are blocked and there Is a lot of littering and the travellers dogs have been harassing people
Caller just wanted to make Police aware in case Police were not aware

17518
06/09/2019 18:01 #25482 HILLARY, N, No T1901423954 Init rpt Closed

Call received from who is the [N for Test Valley Borough Council. She stated that she had been asked to
call police by her supervisor TVBC had made an application to the courts to evict the travellers from the site however
due to them requesting that they also be evicted from adjacent land they have been told by the court that the application will be

rejected so they have withdrawn it. TVBC will not be able to apply for another order until at least Tuesday next week and so were
asking Police If they could use their powers under §.61. | have advised that this is not possible at this time and that the criteria for this

are not currently met however that this will be regularly assessed. [N =5 asked that she is updated with any
Gevelopments or change in plans on it
07/09/2019 10:36 #93988 BOULTER, A. No

PC HAYWARD and myself attended the field at approximately 1015hrs this morning. There did not appear fo be any further vehicles
or caravans from a brief count.
07/09/2019 20:37 #2848 GRAY, G. No

Official
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RESPONSE AND PATROL INSPECTOR LATES 7.9.2019

| am aware that the site has been visited by a Days officer today. No litter and no reports of local {ensions or a rise in
disorder/criminality which might provide grounds for a S61 notice to be served. At this stage, this continues to be a Tier 2.

08/09/2018 19:51 #17468 SIMPSON, S. No

For info:

Public order inc reported by _ offender is a male at this encampmenl. RMS 44190320462 refers.
09/09/2019 07:59 #3477 SCOTHMER-CLAY, M. No

Days R&P

ZW35 - PC 27272 Boxall & 27424 Slewart tasked attend the site today to see if there is any change.

APS 3477 Scothmer-Clay
09/09/2019 09:41 #3664 MACDONALD, C. No T1901449292 For action Closed

The site remains on Saxon Fields and work will be done by TVBC this week to ensure that the eviction order is obtained and served
on the encampment,

Over the course of the weekend there have been two reports of ASB related behaviour linked in with the site.

44190320462 — 08/09/19 1915rs - Person Reporting that whilst walking his dog across the field ( and through the site) he asked for
the travellers dog to be leashed but was abused in reply.

44190320003 ~ 07/09/19 1530hrs — Small dog from the site reported as being aggressive towards a MOP and trying to bite his
trousers. No damage or injuries caused.

| am also aware of a complaint that has been emailed to the local MP regarding lack of police action in both respending to incidents
related to this site as well as allowing the travellers to remain in the area. The reporting in relation to the site has been minimal and
there are still not enough grounds at this time to utilise Scé1.

I have updated TVBC on these reports and am hopeful that they are still planning on obtaining an eviction order tomorrow. | will
update if there are any changes to this.

I will also request that an NPT officer attend the sile today to advise about ensuring the dogs are leashed on the site as well as
checking in with the shop keeper who reported last week that he was gaing to close whilst they are still on the site.

Police patrols to continue around the site to ensure a visible presence fo reassure local community.

A/INSP MACDONALD

10/09/2019 11:31 #3664 MACDONALD, C. No T1901449292 For action Closed

There have been no furtehr reports of ASB or linked incidents to this site overnight,

No change to police position on Sc61.

NPT and dog warden visited the site yesterday and advice given. At time of atlendance, TVBC were giving notice that they were
attending court on 10/09/19 at 1400hrs to obtain the eviction order.

Attime of writing, | have not had any update from TVBC in terms of this although | suspect that they will be seeking assistance to

serve the order once obtained.
Allnsp MacDonald
10/09/2018 12:17 #3664 MACDONALD, C. No T1901448282 For action Closed

I have attedned and liaised with the shop near to the site. They are opena nd trading and have no reported issues with the travellers. |
have updated in terms of progress anda ction and they are not tco concerned at this current time.

The site is still in situ. There does not appear to be that much rubbish or litter on the site. The site gives the impression of being tidy
and organised - possibly as a pre cursor to moving?

There were families utilising the playpark without issus and no signs of any loose dogs.

AJlnsp MACDONALD

11/09/2019 09:41 #3664 MACDONALD, C. No T1901449292 For action Closed

Update from TVBC:

The travellers have been issued with their court notice which order for the removal of persons and vehicles unlawfully on land (section
78) they have until 4.20pm today in which to leave which is the 24 hour nolice pericd issued from court.

Should they fail to leave we will be looking to instruct bailiffs for their removal,
11/08/2019 20:24 #27141 BEMBRIDGE, R. No

I'am the late turn duty Sgt and note the previous logs.

I have been asked by A/insp McDonald to allocate 2 unit to this incident and check if the residents of this encampment have left. |
have allocated this to PC's 27284 EVANS and 27527 GLOVER to complete and update the leg during their tour of duty.

APS 27141 BEMBRIDGE.
11/08/2019 22:29 #27527 GLOVER, Y. No

Official
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Log entry:

Media

Log entry:

Sergeant
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Log entry:

Enquiry log

Log entry:

Official

Visit to the site tonight. Did not knock on any doors due to the late hour. They haven't left.

Counted 9 vehicles (cars and vans)
4 caravans
1 campervan

12/09/2019 02:40 #3280 POTTER, M. No

This travellers encampment appears to have now split into two groups, the initial encampment has the following vehicles remaining on
it:

VHZB481
KXZ2943
WHZ5657
MM130ZN
SJ12XBC
2 Caravans

The new encampment is over the other side of Kiel Drive at the junction with Elbe Way.

SMOSMCD
ET67VZ)
WHZB267
DSZ1071*
DV17EZJ
LX19ECD

5 Caravans (plus one of the above is a campervan *)
This greup have indicated they have moved as the court order instructed they move today. They intend to stay at this location until
Monday and believe the other encampment will be leaving today (Thursday).

12/09/2019 09:35 #3700 ROBINSON, P. No T1801449292 For action Closed

1 have spoken to | NN o is at the site with three bailiffs.
He has confirmed the site split with 2 caravans remaining on the original site and the rest moving across the road onto another green
area. This is not covered by the eviction order.

The site is being cleared with litlle or no green waste being an issue. PC HUGHES and PC COOK have been deployed to visit the site
to get an up to date assessment. Once done a new Occurrence will be generated and a C53 completed for review.

12/09/2019 13:05 #16353 GREGORY, C. No

Media enquiry from BBC South Tcday, asking if we were aware of a travellers encampment in Saxon Fields. Following response
given, in line with Op Quebec comms strategy:

We are aware of a travellers encampment in Saxon Fields, Andover and are working with the landowner to seek a suitable resolution.
12/09/2019 14:17 #3700 ROBINSON, P. No T1901448292 For action Closed

Group have moved from previous sight but are still in area. Council have been spoken to and are applying to court for further eviction
noetice.

New occurrence raised and linked to related tab.

14/09/2012 10:16 #3893 LARK, N. No

| visited the area at approx 09:45. There were 8 caravans and associated vehicles on the grassed area at the junction of Kiel Drive
with Elbe Way, this seems to be accessed from Elbe Way. The site was lidy with sealed bin bags looking as if they are ready for
collection as if the site was about to be vacated, although no caravans were hooked up to vehicles.

This is the first time that | have visited the site so | am unaware of the original site or vehicles contained on it, although | could not
locate any other encampment.

Ext. doc. occ report [DOC, 126.37 KBJ:

Occurrence:

Task:

Author:
Entered by:
Person:
Address:
Vehicle:
Officer:
Remarks:

44190314300 Unauthorised Encampment @03/09/2019 22:24 (SAXON FIELDS
PAVILION, ST BIRINUS GARDENS, ANDOVER, HAMPSHIRE UK SP10 4NP (District: 11
TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN,
Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY)) (Op Quebec - S

T1901423954 [Init rpt - Closed] Due: 17/09/2019 23:59 CAD INTERFACE ->R&P
ANDOVER AND WINCHESTER [Med] Classify Now!You're responsible for accurate data-
right first time-avoid reworks 44190314300 Unauthorised Encampment @03/09/2019
22:24 (SAXON FIELDS PAV

#27284 EVANS, R. Report time: 04/08/2019 00:45
#27284 EVANS, R. Entered time: 04/09/2019 00:45
Official
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Ext. doc. cce report [JPG, 154.12 KBj:

Occurrence:

Task:
Author:
Entered by:
Ferson:
Address:
Vehicle:
Officer:
Remarks:

44190314300 Unauthorised Encampment @03/09/2019 22:24 (SAXON FIELDS
PAVILION, ST BIRINUS GARDENS, ANDOVER, HAMPSHIRE UK SP10 4NP (District: 11
TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TA0T ANDOVER TOWN,
Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY)) (Op Quebec- S

#3280 POTTER, M. Report time: 12/09/2019 02:42
#3280 POTTER, M. Entered time: 12/09/2019 02:42
Official
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C58

Decision Making guide in relation
to unauthorised encampment

Time: 2224
Date: 03/09/201¢
Location: | Saxon Fields Playing Fields

Number of Persons on Land: | Unknwon- however spoke to approx 12 males
and 3 others. | would estimate 20 persons
(include if 2 or more and intention is to reside on land)

’ Number of Vehicles: | 12 and 9
Conduct PNC checks of vehicles and list in the 'vehicles details' section at the end of this form.

Damage caused to gain entry (include details and any evidence of identity of
offenders) or damage to land or property on it:

Residents stated that damaged had been caused to wooden post/bollard- that
they have taken it out of the ground - however we were unable to find this as
it was so dark. This will need to be revisited in morning in light

Name the Landowner:;

S|
type of land use: AT

Has the landowner been contacted? What are the landowner’s views?

Reguest to leave made or permission to stay given?
_are the land owners as it is their N

Have the trespassers used threatening/abusive/insulting words or behaviour
to the occupier of the land or a member of his family or employee or agent
No

ls the encampment in a dangerous/unsuitable position?(side of a busy road,
hazards etc)
No

Other environmental issues (potential for disorder, interference with use of
land/amenity).
No

Details of Local Authority
TVBC

Point of contact within Local Authority
Unknown at this time as their offices are currently closed due to time of night

Have HCC Giisi and Traveller Liaison Officers been contacted?

No - no answer of numbers

Official
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C58

Decision Making guide in relation
to unauthorised encampment

Has a welfare assessment been made by Local Authority? | No

Number of children on site, include ages: | Unknown due to time of night
officers attended

Number of persons with welfare needs include names and details (e.g.
pregnant, elderly, infirm)

Asked occupants and they stated no.

What is the intention of the group Until the
(Proposed duration of stay)? weekend-
Saturday 7t

Where were the group before they moved here? | Occupants spoken to
stated they couldn't
remember - however
44190313510 refers to op
quebec on River Way
dated 03/09/19 where they
were told police would use
S61 would be used-
travellers left

Force Silver must be advised, if the criteria is met for an unauthorised
encampment. (See Appendix D of Quebec Management Process guidance
document on the intranet for full details.)

Name: | Time:

Any other factors which may influence decision making process
(see Op Quebec intranet pages for Human Rights information)

Are Police Powers going to be used?

If yes, please record basis for decision.

(Statement landowner, consider statements from local community in terms of impact,
EGT of site, contact public order TA)

If no, please record basis for decision

(consider communicating with trespassers expected standards of behaviour,
community reassurance to advise of Police actions, schedule of patrols on site,
amenities from local authority — skips etc)

Vehicle Details
Consider Operation Eclipse

Vehicle Vehicle description Registration | High Value Vehicle?
Make / Type (tfruck, panel van, (£40k+, 16, 85 or 15 plate)
business names, Refer to District

Official
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Decision Making guide in relation
to unauthorised encampment

C58

colour etc) Commander for
consideration of Op
Eclipse
Peugeot - White DS7 1071
Motorhome
Volkswagen - Grey WHZ 8267
Golf
Ford — Van + White Bv64 XDP
Caravan
Caravan White ND04 VUX
Volkswagen Red WHZ 5162
Van + Caravan
Volkswagen Unknown LX19 ECD
Van + Caravan
Vauxhall Van + | White DV17 EJ2
Caravan
Ford Van White KXZ 2943
Caravan White VHZ 8481
Volkswagen Unknown WHZ 5657
VVan + Caravan
Ford Van White MM13 OZN
Volkswagen White SJ12 XBC
Van + Caravan
Volkswagen Unknown SM09 MCD
Van + Caravan
(Press TAB in last cell for more rows)
Form completed by:
Name: PC Evans | Collar no: 27284
Official
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Occurrence details

Version 02¢73eec5d8b930ceed1258d30c9f3798ded7321 (2018/06/16)

Hampshire Constabulary
Printed: 28/05/2020 12:45 by 16328
Occurrence: 44190320462

Occurrence detajls:

Report no.: 44190320462

Occurrence Type: Public order

Occurrence fime: 08/09/2019 19:15 - 08/09/2019 19:35
Reported fime: 08/09/2019 19:39

Occurrence address:  SAXON FIELDS PAVILION, ST BIRINUS GARDENS, ANDOVER, HAMPSHIRE
UK SP10 4NP (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH,
N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY)

Clearance status: Filed

Concluded: Yes

Concluded date: 08/09/2019

Summary: Aggd reporting that a male living at the traveller encampment on Saxonfields has

verbally abused him and threatened to assault him
Remarks:
Associated occurrences:

e Same person /44190314300 [O] / Unauthorised Encampment / 03/09/2019 22:24 / 20190903 22:24:15:000

Invoived persons:
o I |G:) / Aggrieved; Person reporting /
(District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY

NORTH, N'hood: 11TAO1T ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY) (Mobile) (E-mail)
Id #: 1295217 DL:

(Land line)
iooic) I
{(Mobile)

Involved addresses:

o SAXON FIELDS PAVILION ST BIRINUS GARDENS [R:A1] / Occurrence address / ANDOVER, UK | Iz
(District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TAG1 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat:

11TA0101 HARROWAY)

Involved comm addresses:
Involved vehicles:

Involved officers:

o Call taker; Officer in case / 9/ CONTACT MANAGEMENT CENTRE 1 /911007 / Hamp / Assignable /

08/09/2019 / 20180908 --:--;--:—-

o Call taker; Qutcome officer / 9 / SIMPSON, S. / #17468 / Hamp / Police staff/ CONTACT MANAGEMENT
CENTRE 1 (CWUN, HAMBLE LANE, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE UK SO31 4TS (POLICE)
(District: 10 EASTLEIGH, Sector: EH HEDGE END, N'hood: 10EH01 HEDGE END SOUTH, Beat: 10EH0108
HAMBLE LE RICE AND BUTLOCKS HEATH) ) / 08/09/2019 / 20190908 ~;=xi=x;w--

Involved property:
Official
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Modus operandi:

Reports:
Occurrence / intelligence enquiry log:
Type Entry time Event time Author Link Task
Enquiry log 08/09/2019 20:02 #17468 SIMPSON, S. No

Aggd, - reporting that a male at the traveller encampment on Saxonfields has verbally abused him and threatened to assault him.

was walking his dog at the playing field at around 1925 today. There are several dogs on the site buta couple of them were off the

lead and were coming up to and his dog, sniffing around and barking at them. [ said to the male that it would be better if they
were on a lead. The male then replied that he wasn't going to put them on a fucking lead, and continued 'fing and blinding'. He then
threatened to punch I face in. Al this was done in front of BB 2 children, aged & and 10, then walked off and the male

called out ‘oi baldy, oi baldy, stop there'. -kepi on walking.

I s=id that he felt intimidated and uncomfortable. Says he should be able to walk around a communal area. He says the boys were a
Log entry: bit scared. Victim support declined.

I say's there may be CCTV at the shop which is close by, but doesn't think it will cover the area.

The male is described as white, 5ft10, chunky around the middle, short brown hair, possible Irish accent, wearing a white t shirt and grey
Jjegging bottoms.

CT explained that this would be logged but that there were no further lines of enquiry. However also said that it would be noted in relation
to the encampment,

CT noted this report on the main occurrence for the encampment for info purposes - RMS 44190314300 refers

Enquiry log 08/09/2019 20:20 #17468 SIMPSON, 8. No
From: FORGE ENQUIRY CENTRE Mailbox Sent: 08 September 2018 20:20To: —
_Suhject: Reference number: 44190320462
Good evening NN

Following our conversation earlier, here is your crime reference number : 44190320462

We will not be investigating this crime as there are currently no further lines of enquiry however should your crime be linked to other crimes
or our investigation teams need to contact you they may be in touch.

Log entry: Below is a link to our victim care pack which is full of useful help and advice.
httos:/iwwawv. hampshire. police.uk/aboul-us/sublications-and-decumants/crime-information-oack/

Visit immobilise.com http:/iveww. immobilise.com! - a free national property database for uniquely marked property.

Kind regards,

Official
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Occurrence details
Version 02¢73eec5d8b930ceed 1 258d30c9F3798ded 7321 (2018/06/16)

Hampshire Constabulary
Printed: 28/05/2020 12:46 by 16328
Occurrence: 44190319067

Occurrence details:

Report nio.: 441903190867

Occurrence Type: Dangerous Dog

Qccurrence time: 07/09/2019 15:30 - 07/09/2019 15:40
Reported fime: 07/09/2019 15:47

Occurrence address: 0 KIEL DRIVE, ANDOVER, HAMPSHIRE UK (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector:
TA TEST VALLEY NORTH, N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0101

HARROWAY)
Clearance status: Filed
Concluded: Yes
Concluded date: 08/09/2019
Summary: peron reporting states that she had just pulled up in the car at Saxon filed where

her daughter and son were walking their dog , when she witnessed a comotion . a
small brown like dog had run from the travellers site and was attempting to bite
person reporting son and was barking at the son and daughter. The son had to
pick their dog up and the small brown dog continued to pull at his jeans and try
and bite . The dog kept running around barking and getting in the childrens play
area. No owners of the dog came forward . Person reperting got her dog , son and
daughter and they all ran to the car and left.
Remarks:
Associated occurrences:

e Same address; Same person / 44190314300 [Q]/ Unauthorised Encampment / 03/09/2019 22:24 / 20190903
22:24:15:000

Involved persons:

o e ! B R e A R e |
District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH,
\ g , Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY) ) Id #: 3130296
[ G-\ / Aggrieved /
(District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY NORTH,

N'hood: 11TA0O1 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY) (Mobile)
Id #: 3130293

(Mobile) =
° G4V1/ Person reporting:
(District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST
VALLEY NORTHl N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY) (Mobile) NG

Id #: 3130291

(Vobile) S

Involved addresses:

e 0 KIEL DRIVE / Occurrence address I ANDOVER, UK (District: 11 TEST VALLEY, Sector: TA TEST VALLEY
NORTH, N'hood: 11TA01 ANDOVER TOWN, Beat: 11TA0101 HARROWAY)

Involved comm addresses:

o (Mobile) NN Originating

Official
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Involved vehicles:
Involved officers:

e Call taker; Officer in case / 9/ POLICE FRONT COUNTERS / CMC5000 / Hamp / Non-assignable /
08/09/2018 /20190208 --—:——-

o Call taker; Qutcome officer /9 / DEWEY, K. /#10344 / Hamp / Police staff / EASTERN POLICE FRONT
COUNTERS EASTERN PIC (PORTSMOUTH CENTRAL POLICE STATION, WINSTON CHURGCHILL
AVENUE, ST THOMAS, PORTSMOUTH, PORTSMOUTH UK PO1 2DG (HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY)
(Loc. auth.: PORTSMOUTH 00MR, District: 5 PORTSMOUTH, Sector: PC PORTSMOUTH CENTRAL, N'hood:
SPCO1 CHARLES DICKENS AND NELSO )/ 08/09/2019 / 20190908 —:-=:-—:~—-

e Officer in case /9 / CONTACT MANAGEMENT CENTRE 1/911007 / Hamp / Assignable / 07/09/2019 /
20190907 -~i-=--1-—-

Involved property:

Modus operandi:

Reports:
Occurrence / intelligence enquiry log:
Type Entry time Event time Author Link Task
Enquiry log  08/09/2019 09:15 #10344 DEWEY, K. No T1901448583 Init rpt Glosed

| have phoned person reporting mobile no answer voice mail left and icetrak sent.

We have tried to call you today to obtain some further information from a report you made to us on 7/9/2019 We will continue to call you
through the day and the number will display as

Log entry: Hampshire Police

Police Reference Number 44190319067

Primary 08/09/2019 14:10 #10344 DEWEY, K. No T1901446583 Init rpt Closed
investigation
VICTIM
Victim Details {
|Has statement been taken: No |lInterpreter required? No Language <Language> ]
Medical authority given? No ] Financial authority given? No ]
Summary of
evidence:
VICTIM CODE

1 Is the victim a Priority victim? Mark as Priority on involve tab, remember
additional entitlements - 24 hr updates

E”a) Has the Victim Personal Statement Scheme been explained to the victim?

] b) Does the victim wish to make a Victim Personal Statement? If they refuse
what is the rationale?

a) How have you safeguarded this victim? |

b) How have you considered the wishes of the victim on what happens next,
and their personal needs?

3
D ¢) What Special Measures need to be considered or used to help the victim

& |[5]| [

through the Criminal Justice Process?

Restorative Justice (RJ) enables communication between parties involved in a » ‘
Official
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crime, and provides an opportunity for victims to explain the impact of the
4 |loffence and to ask questions of the offender. | understand | may be contacted ||Yes
by the service provider for further information to be given.

5 Has the victim been advised that they will be referred to the Victim Care N
Service unless they opt out? —

gbow often have we agreed to update the victim? L
[7_|[How would the victim like to be updated? [

WHAT HAS HAPPENED?

person reporting states that she had just pulled up in the car at Saxon filed where her daughter
and son were walking their dog , when she witnessed a commotion . a small brown like dog
had run from the travellers site and was attempting to bite person reporting son and was
barking at the son and daughter. The son had to pick their dog up and the small brown dog
continued to pull at his jeans and try and bite . The dog kept running around barking and
getting in the children's play area. No owners of the dog came forward . Person reporting got
her dog , son and daughter and they all ran to the car and left.

Aggd said he was shock and angry that the dog was not kept under control and that nobody
from the travellers site came out . Aggd said that it was a scary situation and his young sister
was also scared . Aggd states that there is no injuries or marks on him or his sister and
no clothing damaged.

| spoke to mum and advised her to contact the Council dog warden and the council for
departments of parks to report that the dog can gain access into t